Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee
came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education
reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on the
GOV.UK website.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

 At 31
August

2024

 At 31
August

2023
   Rate of increase in salaries  3.65%  4.00%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation  2.65%  3.00%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities  5.00%  5.20%

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx
https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/public-news/2019/04/teachers-pensions-valuation-report.aspx

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  Year to 31 August 2024

 Frontier Learning Trust  56

21 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)
The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31
August

2024

 At 31
August

2023
   Retiring today
Males  21.7  21.8
Females  22.5  22.5

Retiring in 20 years
Males  22.1  22.2
Females  25.9  25.9

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme
obligations are set out below:

  At 31
August

2024
£’000

 At 31
August

2023
£’000

   Discount rate +0.1%  137  120
Discount rate -0.1%  (137)  (120)
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  270  243
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (270)  (243)
Salary +0.1%  7  12
Salary  -0.1%  (7)  (12)
Pension increase rate +0.1%  133  110
Pension increase rate  -0.1%  (133)  (110)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme was:

  Fair value
at 31

August
2024

£’000

 Fair value
at 31

August
2023
£’000

   Equities  2,848  3,725
Bonds  3,577  1,771
Property  365  367
Cash and other liquid assets  511  244
Total market value of assets  7,301  6,107
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (6,752)  (6,063)
Cumulative adjustment recognised in actuarial losses to cap the
scheme surplus*

(549)  (44)

Deficit in Scheme  —  —

*As the LGPS surplus is irrecoverable, recognition of the scheme surplus on the balance sheet has
been restricted to nil.  The current year adjustment of £505k (2023: £44k) has been offset against
the overall actuarial gain for the year.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements  Year to 31 August 2024

 Frontier Learning Trust  57

21 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2024
£’000

 2023
£’000